

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, ORLANDO DIVISION**

PROFESSIONAL, INC. d/b/a, PROFESSIONALS
AUTO BODY,

Plaintiff,

v.

FIRST CHOICE AUTO INSURANCE COMPANY,
et al.,

Defendants.

DISPOSITIVE MOTION

MDL Docket No. 2557

Case No. 6:18-cv-06023-GAP-TBS

Originally filed in the
Western District of Pennsylvania

**MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF
JURISDICTION, AND ALTERNATIVELY FOR
FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM, AND INCORPORATED
MEMORANDUM OF LAW ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANTS
HARTFORD CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, 21ST CENTURY
INSURANCE COMPANY, AND FARMERS INSURANCE EXCHANGE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION	1
ALLEGATIONS.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE \$75,000 JURISDICTIONAL THRESHOLD CANNOT BE SATISFIED BY AGGREGATION	5
A. The Damages Sought From Each Defendant Cannot Be Aggregated Because Plaintiff Does Not Allege That Defendants Are Jointly Liable.....	5
B. The Amount In Controversy With Respect to Each of The Small Claims Defendants Does Not Exceed \$75,000	6
II. THE ACTIONS AGAINST THE SMALL CLAIMS DEFENDANTS SHOULD BE SEVERED AND DISMISSED UNDER RULE 21	8
A. Severance and Dismissal of the Small Claims Defendants Is the Appropriate Remedy	9
B. The Small Claims Defendants Should Be Dismissed Because the Jurisdictional Threshold Cannot Be Met Against Them Individually	10
III. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE CASE SHOULD BE DISMISSED PURSUANT TO RULE 12(B)(6)	11
A. Plaintiff’s Complaint Should Be Dismissed Pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6) for Improper Claim-Splitting	11
1. The Professionals Complaint Involves the Same Parties and Privies as the <i>Alliance</i> Action, Which Was Filed in Pennsylvania Earlier Than <i>Professionals</i>	12
2. <i>Alliance</i> and this Case Arise From the Same Transaction or Series of Transactions	14
B. In the Alternative, The Court Should Grant the Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss for Failure to State a Claim.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Beacon Fisheries, Inc. v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.</i> , No. 3:11-CV-495-J-32MCR, 2012 WL 3100399 (M.D. Fla. July 30, 2012).....	8
<i>Bennick v. Boeing Co.</i> , 427 F. App'x 709 (11th Cir. 2011).....	9, 10
<i>Bos. Post Rd. Med. Imaging, P.C. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , No. 03-cv-3923-RCC, 2004 WL 1586429 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2004).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Bradley v. GMAC Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV 03-5103, 2006 WL 8446175 (E.D. Pa. July 12, 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 320 F. App'x 125 (3d Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Brooks v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Fla., Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 1997).....	2
<i>Calixto v. BASF Const. Chems., LLC</i> , No. 07-60077-CIV, 2008 WL 2490454 (S.D. Fla. June 19, 2008).....	9
<i>Clements v. Essex Ins. Co.</i> , No. 6:16-cv-574-ORL-37, 2016 WL 3144151 (M.D. Fla. June 6, 2016).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Coccaro v. Geico Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 648 F. App'x 876 (11th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Esteves v. SunTrust Banks, Inc.</i> , 615 F. App'x 632 (11th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Federated Mut. Ins. Co. v. McKinnon Motors, LLC</i> , 329 F.3d 805 (11th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Florida Emergency Physicians Kang & Assocs., M.D., P.A. v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , No. 6:12-CV-1006-ORL-37, 2012 WL 3537223 (M.D. Fla. July 30, 2012).....	6
<i>Fritz v. Am. Home Shield Corp.</i> , 751 F.2d 1152 (11th Cir. 1985).....	9

Jewell v. Grain Dealer Mut. Ins. Co.,
290 F.2d 11 (5th Cir. 1961)5

Katz v. Gerardi,
655 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2011)12

McGee v. Solic. Gen. of Richmond Cty., Ga.,
727 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2013)10

Morrison v. Allstate Indem. Co.,
228 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2000)5

PolSELLI v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,
126 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 1997).....7

Pretka v. Kolter City Plaza II, Inc.,
608 F.3d 744 (11th Cir.2010)6, 8

Quality Auto Painting Ctr. of Roselle, Inc. v. State Farm Indem. Co.,
917 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2019) (en banc)7

Rumbough v. Comenity Cap. Bank,
748 F. App’x 253 (11th Cir. 2018)16, 17

Vanover v. NCO Fin. Servs., Inc.,
857 F.3d 833 (11th Cir. 2017)12, 16, 17

Watkins v. City of Lauderdale Police,
No. 18-cv-60110, 2018 WL 10246972 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 7, 2018)16

Yellow Pages Photos, Inc. v. Dex Media, Inc.,
No.8:18-cv-1872-T-36, 2019 WL 2247701 (M.D. Fla. May 24, 2019)13, 14, 16, 17

Statutes and Other Authorities

28 U.S.C. § 1332.....6, 8, 11

28 U.S.C. § 1447.....10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....2, 11, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....9, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 21 *passim*

15A Moore’s Federal Practice - Civil § 102.108.....5
